original notes in like principal amount. Harrah�s Operating will retire or cancel all of the original notes tendered in the exchange offers.
Accordingly, issuance of the exchange notes will not result in any change in our capitalization.

49

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and investments and capitalization of Harrah�s Entertainment as of
September 30, 2008 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the Private Exchange Offers. The as adjusted basis
assumes that the Private Exchange Offers are accounted for as substantial modifications of debt. You should read this table in conjunction with
�Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information of Harrah�s Entertainment, Inc.,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information of Harrah�s Operating Company, Inc.,� �Selected Historical Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Description of Other Indebtedness� and our financial statements and the related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30,
2008

Actual
As

Adjusted
($ in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,006 $ 717

Debt:
Term loan(1) $ 7,214 $ 7,214
Revolving credit facility(2) 250 250
CMBS financing 6,500 6,500
2015 second lien notes(3) � 118
2018 second lien notes(3) � 424
Senior notes due 2016 4,932 4,200
Senior toggle notes due 2018 1,403 1,053
Senior unsecured cash pay interim loan(4) 343 343
Senior unsecured toggle interim loan(4) 97 97
Retained notes(5) 3,340 2,441
Other(6) 135 135

Total debt, including current portion 24,214 22,775

Preferred stock 2,206 2,206

Equity 3,609 3,609

Total capitalization $ 30,029 $ 28,590

(1) Upon the closing of the Acquisition, Harrah�s Operating entered into a seven-year $7,250 million term loan facility, all of which was drawn
at the closing of the Acquisition. Harrah�s Entertainment guarantees this facility, and all of the material wholly-owned domestic
subsidiaries of Harrah�s Operating have pledged their assets to secure this facility.

(2) Upon the closing of the Acquisition, Harrah�s Operating entered into a six-year $2,000 million revolving credit facility, of which $250 was
drawn at September 30, 2008. There were approximately $196 million in letters of credit outstanding under this facility at September 30,

[…]

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 23,371.3 $ 13,826.7 $ 37,198.0

Of the estimated $6,415.9 million of intangible assets, $2,729.4 million has been assigned to trademarks that are not subject to amortization, and
$1,951.0 million has been assigned to gaming rights that are not subject to amortization. The remaining intangible assets include customer
relationships of $1,454.5 million (12-year weighted-average useful life), contract/management rights estimated at $134.3 million (5-year
weighted-average useful life), gaming rights estimated at $42.8 million (16-year estimated useful life), trademarks subject to amortization
estimated at $10.4 million (5-year estimated useful life) and internally developed information technology systems estimated at $93.5 million
(8-year estimated useful life). The weighted-average useful life of all amortizing intangible assets related to the Acquisition is approximately 11
years.

We anticipate that the goodwill related to the Acquisition will not be deductible for tax purposes.

53

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 96

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(In millions)
Harrah�s

Entertainment(1)

Acquisition
and

Financing Pro Forma
Revenues
Casino $ 6,267.8 $ �  $ 6,267.8
Food and beverage 1,278.6 �  1,278.6
Rooms 990.6 �  990.6
Management fees 50.8 �  50.8
Other 505.1 �  505.1
Less: casino promotional allowances (1,244.3) �  (1,244.3)

Net revenues 7,848.6 �  7,848.6

Operating expenses
Direct
Casino 3,377.7 �  3,377.7
Food and beverage 536.6 �  536.6
Rooms 199.0 �  199.0
Property general and administrative, corporate and other 1,901.6 (1.1)(2) 1,900.5
Depreciation and amortization 515.9 (10.9)(2) 505.0
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries (57.1) �  (57.1)
Project opening costs 27.0 �  27.0
Merger and integration costs 148.7 �  148.7
Equity in losses of nonconsolidated affiliates 0.8 �  0.8
Amortization of intangible assets 124.7 13.3(2) 138.0

Total operating expenses 6,774.9 1.3 6,776.2

Income from operations 1,073.7 (1.3) 1,072.4
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (1,559.1) (140.0)(3) (1,699.1)
Loss on early extinguishments of debt (203.9) �  (203.9)
Other income, including interest income 19.8 �  19.8

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and minority interests (669.5) (141.3) (810.8)
Benefit for income taxes 173.7 36.2(4) 209.9
Minority interests (7.8) �  (7.8)

Loss from continuing operations $ (503.6) $ (105.1) $ (608.7)

54

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(In millions)
Harrah�s

Entertainment(1)

Acquisition
and

Financing Pro Forma
Revenues
Casino $ 8,831.0 $ �  $ 8,831.0
Food and beverage 1,698.8 �  1,698.8
Rooms 1,353.6 �  1,353.6
Management fees 81.5 �  81.5
Other 695.9 �  695.9
Less: casino promotional allowances (1,835.6) �  (1,835.6)

Net revenues 10,825.2 �  10,825.2

Operating expenses
Direct
Casino 4,595.2 �  4,595.2
Food and beverage 716.5 �  716.5
Rooms 266.3 �  266.3
Property general and administrative, corporate and other 2,559.8 17.0(2) 2,576.8
Depreciation and amortization 817.2 (187.5)(2) 629.7
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries 109.7 �  109.7
Project opening costs 25.5 �  25.5
Merger and integration costs 13.4 �  13.4
Equity in losses of nonconsolidated affiliates (3.9) �  (3.9)
Amortization of intangible assets 73.5 110.5(2) 184.0

Total operating expenses 9,173.2 (60.0) 9,113.2

Income from operations 1,652.0 60.0 1,712.0
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (800.8) (1,643.0)(3) (2,443.8)
Loss of early extinguishments of debt (2.0) �  (2.0)
Other income, including interest income 43.3 �  43.3

Income/(loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and minority
interests 892.5 (1,583.0) (690.5)
(Provision)/benefit for income taxes (350.1) 609.5(4) 259.4
Minority interests (15.2) �  (15.2)

Income/(loss) from continuing operations $ 527.2 $ (973.5) $ (446.3)

55

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(1) Represents the historical financial information of Harrah�s Entertainment.

(2) Reflects the adjustment to depreciation and amortization resulting from estimated fair value adjustment and estimated useful lives assigned
to buildings, riverboats and equipment and amortizing intangible assets as a result of the Transactions.

(3) Reflects adjustments to pro forma interest expense, as follows:

[…]

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

The final purchase price allocation is dependant on, among other things, the finalization of asset and liability valuations. As of the date of this
offering memorandum, we have not completed the valuation studies necessary to estimate the fair values of our assets and liabilities and the
related allocation of purchase price. A final determination of these fair values will reflect our consideration of a final valuation, based on
relevant information including discounted cash flow analyses, quoted market prices and our own estimates. This final valuation will be based on
the actual net tangible and intangible assets that exist as of the closing date of the Acquisition. Any final adjustment will change the allocation
price, which could affect the fair value assigned to the assets and liabilities and could result in a change to the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial information, including a change to goodwill.

58

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S OPERATING COMPANY, INC. (SUCCESSOR)

UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(In millions)
Harrah�s

Entertainment(1)

HET Parent and
Other Harrah�s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts(2) HOC(3)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,005.9 $ (223.0) $ 782.9
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 405.3 (92.9) 312.4
Deferred income taxes 145.4 (22.2) 123.2
Prepayments and other 239.7 (90.6) 149.1
Inventories 70.3 (16.9) 53.4

Total current assets 1,866.6 (445.6) 1,421.0
Land, buildings, riverboats and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 18,272.6 (5,662.6) 12,610.0
Assets held for sale 50.6 �  50.6
Goodwill and intangible assets 15,587.1 (4,550.6) 11,036.5
Deferred costs and other 1,235.4 (357.0) 878.4

$  37,012.3 $  (11,015.8) $ 25,996.5

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 403.1 $ (93.9) $ 309.2
Accrued expenses 1,547.4 (339.9) 1,207.5
Current portion of long-term debt 84.0 (0.2) 83.8

Total current liabilities 2,034.5 (434.0) 1,600.5
Long-term debt 24,130.2 (6,500.2) 17,630.0
Liabilities held for sale 0.7 �  0.7
Deferred credits and other 461.5 20.5 482.0
Deferred income taxes 4,513.0 (1,365.6) 3,147.4

31,139.9 (8,279.3) 22,860.6
Minority interests 57.3 (5.3) 52.0
Preferred stock 2,206.2 (2,206.2) �
Stockholders� equity 3,608.9 (525.0) 3,083.9

$ 37,012.3 $  (11,015.8) $  25,996.5

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah�s Entertainment.
(2) Represents the removal of (i) the financial information of subsidiaries of Harrah�s Entertainment that are not a component of HOC, namely,

captive insurance companies and the CMBS properties, and (ii) account balances at Harrah�s Entertainment.
(3) Represents the financial information of HOC.

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 103

59

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S OPERATING COMPANY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008

(In millions)
Harrah�s

Entertainment(1)

HET Parent and
Other

Harrah�s
Entertainment

Subsidiaries and
Accounts(2)(3)

Harrah�s
Operating

Restructured(4)

Acquisition
and

Financing
Pro

Forma
Revenues
Casino $ 6,267.8 $ (1,268.5) $ 4,999.3 $ �  $ 4,999.3
Food and beverage 1,278.6 (467.9) 810.7 �  810.7
Rooms 990.6 (415.8) 574.8 �  574.8
Management fees 50.8 �  50.8 �  50.8
Other 505.1 (97.1) 408.0 39.9(5) 447.9
Less: casino promotional allowances (1,244.3) 343.1 (901.2) �  (901.2)

Net revenues 7,848.6 (1,906.2) 5,942.4 39.9 5,982.3

Operating expenses
Direct
Casino 3,377.7 (598.2) 2,779.5 �  2,779.5
Food and beverage 536.6 (224.1) 312.5 �  312.5
Rooms 199.0 (90.6) 108.4 �  108.4
Property general and administrative,
corporate and other 1,901.6 (451.2) 1,450.4 36.3(5)(6) 1,486.7
Depreciation and amortization 515.9 (128.0) 387.9 (4.6)(6) 383.3
Write-downs, reserves and recoveries (57.1) (51.6) (108.7) �  (108.7)
Project opening costs 27.0 (1.3) 25.7 �  25.7
Merger and integration costs 148.7 �  148.7 �  148.7
Equity in income of nonconsolidated
affiliates 0.8 (0.1) 0.7 �  0.7
Amortization of intangible assets 124.7 (39.8) 84.9 3.4(6) 88.3

Total operating expenses 6,774.9 (1,584.9) 5,190.0 35.1 5,225.1

Income from operations 1,073.7 (321.3) 752.4 4.8 757.2
Interest expense, net of interest capitalized (1,559.1) 261.2 (1,297.9) (103.0)(7) (1,400.9)
Loss on early extinguishments of debt (203.9) �  (203.9) �  (203.9)
Other income, including interest income 19.8 0.8 20.6 �  20.6

Loss from continuing operations before
income taxes and minority interests (669.5) (59.3) (728.8) (98.2) (827.0)
Benefit for income taxes 173.7 34.6 208.3 25.1(8) 233.4
Minority interests (7.8) 4.8 (3.0) �  (3.0)

(Loss)/income from continuing operations $ (503.6) $ (19.9) $ (523.5) $ (73.1) $ (596.6)

60

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

HARRAH�S OPERATING COMPANY, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

(In millions)

Historical
Harrah�s

Entertainment(1)

Other
Harrah�s

Entertainment
Subsidiaries

and
Accounts(2)

Historical
Harrah�s

Operating(4)
CMBS

Spin-off(3)

London
Clubs

Transfer(9) Subtotal

Acquisition
and

Financing
Pro

Forma
Revenues
Casino $ 8,831.0 $ (262.6) $ 8,568.4 $ (1,748.2) $ 262.6 $ 7,082.8 $ �  $ 7,082.8
Food and beverage 1,698.8 (35.5) 1,663.3 (621.9) 35.5 1,076.9 �  1,076.9
Rooms 1,353.6 (2.8) 1,350.8 (561.9) 2.8 791.7 �  791.7
Management fees 81.5 (0.5) 81.0 �  0.5 81.5 �  81.5
Other 695.9 (10.3) 685.6 (239.1) 6.6 453.1 77.0(5) 530.1
Less: casino promotional
allowances (1,835.6) 14.1 (1,821.5) 493.4 (14.1) (1,342.2) �  (1,342.2)

Net revenues 10,825.2 (297.6) 10,527.6 (2,677.7) 293.9 8,143.8 77.0 8,220.8

Operating expenses
Direct
Casino 4,595.2 (218.0) 4,377.2 (814.5) 218.0 3,780.7 �  3,780.7
Food and beverage 716.5 (13.5) 703.0 (301.1) 13.5 415.4 �  415.4
Rooms 266.3 (1.2) 265.1 (120.0) 1.2 146.3 �  146.3
Property general and
administrative, corporate and other 2,559.8 (62.0) 2,497.8 (647.2) 61.0 1,911.6 64.0(5)(6) 1,975.6
Depreciation and amortization 817.2 (14.2) 803.0 (204.8) 14.2 612.4 (134.9)(6) 477.5
Write-downs, reserves and
recoveries 109.7 (109.2) 0.5 (22.5) 109.2 87.2 �  87.2
Project opening costs 25.5 (15.6) 9.9 (1.9) 15.6 23.6 �  23.6
Merger and integration costs 13.4 �  13.4 �  �  13.4 �  13.4
Equity in (income)/losses of
nonconsolidated affiliates (3.9) (0.5) (4.4) (0.1) 0.5 (4.0) �  (4.0)
Amortization of intangible assets 73.5 (2.2) 71.3 (0.5) 2.2 73.0 44.8(6) 117.8

Total operating expenses 9,173.2 (436.4) 8,736.8 (2,112.6) 435.4 7,059.6 (26.1) 7,033.5

Income/(loss) from operations 1,652.0 138.8 1,790.8 (565.1) (141.5) 1,084.2 103.1 1,187.3
Interest expense, net of interest
capitalized (800.8) 15.5 (785.3) �  (15.5) (800.8) (1,150.6)(7) (1,951.4)
Loss on early extinguishment of
debt (2.0) 2.0 �  �  (2.0) (2.0) �  (2.0)
Other income, including interest
income 43.3 (12.4) 30.9 3.9 12.5 47.3 �  47.3

Income/(loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes and
minority interests 892.5 143.9 1,036.4 (561.2) (146.5) 328.7 (1,047.5) (718.8)
(Provision)/benefit for income
taxes (350.1) (44.6) (394.7) 195.7 46.4 (152.6) 403.5(8) 250.9
Minority interests (15.2) (3.7) (18.9) 5.9 3.7 (9.3) � (9.3)

Income/(loss) from continuing
operations $ 527.2 $ 95.6 $ 622.8 $ (359.6) $ (96.4) $ 166.8 $ (644.0) $ (477.2)

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 106

61

Edgar Filing: PLAYERS BLUEGRASS DOWNS INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS OF HARRAH�S
OPERATING COMPANY INC.

(1) Represents the financial information of Harrah�s Entertainment.
(2) Represents the historical financial information of (i) all subsidiaries of Harrah�s Entertainment that have historically not been a component

of HOC, namely, captive insurance companies and London Clubs and its subsidiaries; and (ii) accounts at Harrah�s Entertainment.